

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-2176

DWAYNE IRWIN PARKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel-Southern Region**

**SUZANNE KEFFER
Assistant CCRC**

**BARBARA L. COSTA
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 ARGUMENT I..... 12

 THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. PARKER’S CLAIM
 THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING PENALTY
 PHASE..... 12

 A. Trial Counsel’s Perfunctory Investigation of Mitigation Evidence. 17

 1. Trial Counsel Did Not Adequately Investigate Family History 21

 2. Trial Counsel Did Not Present Adequate Mental Health Expert
 Testimony or Retain Necessary Experts. 29

 B. Crucial Mitigation Evidence was not Presented at Mr. Parker’s
 Penalty Phase..... 36

 1. Trial Counsel Did Not Present the Severe Deprivation and Abuse
 that Mr. Parker Suffered as a Child 36

 2. Trial Counsel Did Not Present Evidence of Mr. Parker’s Mental
 Infirmities..... 46

 B. Trial Counsel’s Ineffectiveness Prejudiced Mr. Parker 56

 ARGUMENT II..... 64

TRIAL COUNSEL AFFORDED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL TO MR. PARKER BY FAILING TO

PRESENT EXPERT TESTIMONY DURING MR. PARKER’S GUILT PHASE 64

 A. Trial Counsel Did Not Adequately Prepare For Trial..... 64

 1. Trial Counsel Failed to Retain Necessary Forensic Experts to Adequately Challenge the State’s Case. 70

 2. Because of Trial Counsel’s Failure to Retain Necessary Forensic Experts, Crucial Evidence was not Presented at Mr. Parker’s Guilt Phase..... 76

 a. Trial Counsel Did Not Present the Photo he Received During Discovery Depicting the Fatal Bullet as Silver..... 77

 b. Trial Counsel Failed to Present Expert Testimony that would have Challenged the State’s Case that Mr. Parker Shot the Fatal Bullet 78

 B. Trial Counsel’s Failure To Adequately Prepare For Trial Prejudiced Mr. Parker 83

ARGUMENT III..... 86

MR. PARKER WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING BEFORE A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JUDGE IN VIOLATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION..... 86

 1. Introduction..... 86

 A. The denial of the Mr. Parker’s motion to disqualify was a violation of due process under the Fourteenth Amendment. 86

 B. Mr. Parker’s Evidentiary Hearing was not Full and Fair, the Lower Court Erred in Prohibiting Mr. Parker from Presenting Witnesses Relevant to his Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel for Failing to Utilize Forensic Experts during Guilt Phase 93

CONCLUSION..... 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985).....	46
<u>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Shouse</u> , 91 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1922).....	95
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	90
<u>Brown v. Bowie</u> , 50 So. 637 (Fla. 1909)	95
<u>California v. Brown</u> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	60
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	92
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	90
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout</u> , 907 F. 2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990).....	85
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 799 F. 2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986).....	85
<u>Crosby v. State</u> , 97 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	91
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F. 2d at 1006 (11 th Cir 1991)	85
<u>Dickenson v. Parks</u> , 104 Fla. 577, 140 So. 459 (1932).....	91
<u>Fuster-Escalona v. Wisotsky</u> , 781 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2003)	93
<u>Gentler v. State</u> , 868 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004)	97
<u>Goodwin v. Balkom</u> , 684 F. 2d 794 (11 th Cir. 1982)	85
<u>Hamblin v. Mitchell</u> , 354 F. 3d 482 (6 th Cir. 2003)	35
<u>Hayslip v. Douglas</u> , 400 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	90
<u>Henderson v. Sargent</u> , 926 F. 2d 706 (8th Cir. 1991).....	85

<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)	86
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1983)	6
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	86
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	98
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	85
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1994)	94
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So. 2d 1086.....	90
<u>Nixon v. Newsome</u> , 888 F. 2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989).....	85
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	16, 61, 62
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 115 S. Ct. 944 (1995).....	6
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994)	1, 6
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	59, 97
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	60
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 49 F. 3d 1483 (11 th . Cir. 1995)	86
<u>Porter v. Wainwright</u> , 805 F. 2d 930 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	85
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	16
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005).....	14, 15
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	60
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	16
<u>State ex rel. Aguiar v. Chappell</u> , 344 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	91

<u>State ex rel. Brown v. Dewell</u> , 131 Fla. 566, 179 So. 695 (1938).....	90
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Parks</u> , 141 Fla. 516, 194 So. 613 (1939)	91
<u>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe</u> , 100 Fla. 1382, 131 So. 3331 (1930)	91
<u>State v. Glatzamayer</u> , 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	1
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	44
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	16
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	16
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 348 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	91
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1999).....	1
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 787 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 2001).....	97
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>Suarez v. Dugger</u> , 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988)	90
<u>Tampa Elec. Co. v Charles</u> , 67 So. 572 (Fla. 1915)	95
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2003).....	13, 14
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	60
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).....	13

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 38.02.....	90
Fla. Stat. § 38.10.....	90
Fla. Stat. § 90.104(a).....	95

Fla. Stat. § 90.402..... 97

Other Authorities

C. Earhardt, Florida Evidence, § 104.2 (2006 Edition)..... 95

C. Earhardt, Florida Evidence, § 104.5 (2006 Edition)..... 95

Rules

Canon 3E of the Florida Code of Judicial Conduct..... 91

Canon 3E(1)(a) of the Florida Code of Judicial Conduct..... 92

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 ii, 6, 94

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 6

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160 91

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330 90

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.330 (f)..... 90

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. Rule 2.160(d)(1) 92

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. Rule 2.160(d)(2) 92

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.1..... 85
